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Division of Public Works Design &
Construction

December 27. 2021

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Administrative Services, Division of Public Works
Design and Construction to enter into an agreement with SMRT, Inc., (Vendor Code
153153) 75 Washington Street, Suite 3A, Portland, Maine, 04101 tor Architectural Services
required for planning, design and construction of various Public Works' Projects as
necessary and required by the Department. The contract is effective from the .dote of
Governor and Council approval through June 30, 2025. The amount expended under
this agreement shall not exceed $750,000.

EXPLANATION

The Department proposes to retain the private consulting firm SMRT, Inc. to
expedite the current project workload and provide appropriate technical expertise as
required for specific projects. This is one (1) of seven (7) open-ended agreements for
Architectural Services that will be presented for approval. The agreement will enable
the Department to respond quickly to unscheduled project requests and possible
emergencies regarding Architectural issues. The decision as to which projects will be
assigned will be made on a case-by-case basis depending on the particular expertise
required and the firm's current workload.

This type of consulting agreement will be funded from the monies for each
project. The majority of projects needing this type of Architectural Services consultant
work ore maintenance and capital funded projects. '
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This agreement is a proposed contract with the Architectural Services firm
selected to provide on-call Architectural Services. It is anticipated that Architectural
Services can be handled by seven [7) Architectural firms through the contract period.

The consultant selection process employed by the Department for this project is
in accordance with RSAs 21-1:22, 21-l:22-c, and 21-l:22-d, all applicable Federal Laws
and the Department's procedures for "Selection of Engineers, Architects and Surveyors"
dated July 28, 2005. Consensus scoring was used in this selection process in order to
assure that the perspective of each committee member received proper consideration
during scoring deliberations. Each committee member, which included Theodore
Kupper, Michelle Juliono, and Gory Brown, brings different strengths and knowledge to
the table. This allows thorough discussion and weighing of the different perspectives
during the scoring process. This process also makes follow-up explanations to the
unselected firms easier.

In June 2021, the Division of Public Works Design & Construction advertised in the
Union Leader, the Division of Public Works Design & Construction website and email
notification soliciting interest in providing on-call Civil Services. The following twenty-one
(21) consultant firms submitted letters of interest.

AG Architects, PC PortOne Architects
Anzalone Associates, Frank Scott & Partners

CHA Smith-Alvarez-Sienkiewycz
Duncan Douglas McCallum Architects SMRT, Inc
Freeman French Freeman Stone River Architects

Harriman Associates Tennant Goucher Architects

JSA The H. L. Turner Group, Inc.

KOAL, PLLC Worrenstreet Architects, Inc.
Lavallee Brensinger Architects Weston & Sampson
Misiaszek Turpin, PLLC Williams Architects, PLLC, Christopher P.
Oak Point Associates

These firms were evaluated based on years of experience, experience on
relative projects and past experience with the Division of Public Works, if any. The ten
(10) rated firms listed below, were sent a Request for Technical Proposals:

CHA Scott & Partners

Freeman French Freeman Smifh-Alvarez-Sienkiewycz
JSA SMRT, Inc

KOAL, PLLC Stone River Architects

Oak Point Associates Tennant Goucher Architects

The proposals were rated on the comprehension of the assignment, clarity of the
proposal, capacity to perform in a timely manner, quality and experience of the
project manager and team, and overall suitability for the assignment.

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964
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It is now the Department's intent to enter into Statewide Consultant Service
Agreements with the seven (7) highest rated firms as their legal documentation and
Certificate of Insurance become available.

i

CHA Smith-Alvcrez-Sienklewycz |
JSA SMRT, Inc

KOAL, PLLC Stone River Architects

Oak Point Associates

A copy of SMRT Inc.'s Statement of Qualifications is provided, herewith, for your
information and convenience.

The subject agreement has been approved by the Attorney General as to form
and execution. Copies of the fully executed agreement are on file at the Secretary of
State's Office and the Department of Administrative Services, Division of Public Works
Design & Construction.

Respectfully submitted.

Charles M. Arlinghaus,
Commissioner

CHM/mak

Attachments

cc: Theodore Kupper, P. E.
Administrator

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1.800-735-2964



Explanation of Architectural Statewide Consultant

Selection Committee

Members are selected using the approved guidelines for the Department of
Public Works Design and Construction "Selection of Engineering, Architects,
and Surveyor Services". Per these guidelines, the Committee should consist
of the Department Administrator plus at least two other Project Managers.

The Administrator is a member of all the Selection Committees, serving to
provide the larger perspective of the consultant capabilities that are desired,
also bringing knowledge of the quantity of work and various types of
anticipated projects the consultant may be called on to perform. He brings
the perspective of achieving agency goals, using a balance of those
consultants who have performed excellent work in the past, along with
bringing in new consultant firms.

The Assistant Administrator manages the day-to-day oversight of the
Consultant assignments, and is the second member of all the selection
committees. Her job description specifically outlines her involvement in the
management of consultants. She brings the expertise of the day-to-day
working with consultants. Her past and present experience involves request
interaction with consultants, including review of consultants' proposals and
their engineering work.

The Discipline Head for the specific type of work for which the consultant is
being hired (i.e. Mechanical, Civil, Architectural, Electrical, etc.), brings
additional expertise concerning the capabilities of various consultants with
whom they have worked. Their years of project management experience
provide the more detailed perspective about the various consultants'
strengths or weaknesses and how they would fit with the project need.

Administrator PM7 Theodore Kupper - 7 years State service
35 year private sector

Assistant Administrator PM5 Michelle Juliano - 33 years State service

Architect PM4 Gary Brown - 9 years State service
34 years private sector

Architect PM4 Timothy Smith - 9 years State service
23 years private sector



Interview/Selection date: 9-Sep-21

COMMnTEE PROPOSAL RATING FOR

ARCHTTECTURAL STATEWIDE

Capsclty to OualltysfKl Overafl

Comprehension Clarity of Perform in a Experferwe Suitability for Cumulative

Consultant Name of Assignment Proposal Timely Manrter of PHH'eam the Assignment Total Score Score

CHA 95.0

TedKuooer S 4 4 5 5 23

McheBa JuSano 5 4 5 4 S 23

Gary Brown S 5 5 4 S 24

Tan Smith 5 5 5 5 S 25

Freeman French Freeman 59J)

Ted KuDoer 3 3 3 4 3 16

Michele Juiano 3 3 3 3 3 15

Gary Brown Z 2 3 3 3 13

Tim Smith 3 2 3 4 3 15

JSA 82.0

Ted Ktooer 4 4 4 4 4 20

Michele Juiarw 4 4 4 5 5 22

Gary Brown 3 4 4 4 3  • 18

Tkn Smith 4 4 4 5 5 22

KOAL 94.0

Ted KuDoer 4 5 S S 5 24

Mcheie Juiano 5 5 5 5 5 25

Gary Brown 4 4 4 4 5 .21
Tim Smith 5 S 4 S 5 24

Oak Point 92.0

Ted KuDoer 4 4 s 5 5 23

Michele Juiano 4 4 5 5 5 23

Gary Brown 4 4 5 4 4 21

T»n Smith S 5 5 S 5 25

Smith ANarez Sienkiewycz 96.0

Ted KuDoer 4 4 5 5 5 23

Michele Juiano 5 5 5 5 5 25

Gary Brown 4 5 5 5 S 24

TVn Smith s 5 4 5 S 24

Scott > Partrters 78.0

Ted Kuooer 4 4 4 4 4 20

Mchele Juiano 4 4 4 4 4 20

Gary Brown 4 4 4 3 3 IS
Tkn Smith 4 4 4 4 4 20

SMRT 97

Ted Kupper 4 5 5 S 5 24

Michele Juiarw 5 4 S 5 5 24

Gary Brown 5 5 s 4 S 24

Tkn Smitfi 5 5 s 5 S 25

Stone Rher 91.0

Ted Kupper 4 4 4 S 5 22

Michele Juiano 4 4 4 5 5 22

Gary Brown 5 4 5 4 5 23
Tkn Smith S 5 4 5 5 24

Tennant Goucher 65.0

Ted Kupper 3 3 3 3 3 15

Michele Juiano 4 4 3 3 3 17

Gary Brown 3 2 3 3 3 14

Tkn Smith 4 4 3 4 4 19

' Highest Rating

I Highest Rating

I Highest Rating

> Highest Rating

< Highest Rating

> Highest Rating

I t^hest RatkX)



CERTIRCATE OF AUTHORITY

At:a:du!y;airtKbrized;me€tihg~df the BbaT^pf DIrectors of S
whIch;8ll'of tHe'directofs were present and waived notlw/ It'wasjVpTEOTthal^^

iMichael J..Ch'onko! .As^Mfeasiirer

Of thls;c»rMratiori, demand h^ hereby'irairth'^zed to gibmlfb^

deeds:and bonds Jnithe'hameTand oh behalf of said OTrporation^^^^^
such executTon:o'f:any;contiact>deedOf'bbi[g"atlbn1h'this;c6ri^'ratipn^^
Michaei.Chohto.under:seal;oftheicompany,.shallbe'.vaiid?andOli^li^ u'pM^

'Atnj.e'i^Ry,/^; /, vj. Y - 0^ ,.

ATTESTiVr: Mi

Titi^ .

Place of Business: i —

Date of this Cer^bte:ri/^f>^^ Irrl •

fherebycertlfy.that I am:the cIer1c:ofSMRTilnc.'and:that Michael

treasurerof said cor(x)ration/<ahd:that^eadbvevote.HashotbeehVamehded orb remains'
in fuirfprce„.a,nd'effert,as.pf the

Clerk
mwit

Corporate Seal:
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SMRTINC-01

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

VSANTQSUOSSO

DATE (MM/DOrrYYY)

1/11/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(le8) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsementts).

PRODUCER

Ames & Gough
859 Willard Street
Suite 320
Quincy, MA 02169

TwcTno. Ert): (617) 328-6555 noI:(617) 328-6888
bostoni^amesgough.com

INiUIRRRIRt AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICI

INSURER A RLI Insurance Comoanv A4-. XII 13056

INSURED

SMRT, Inc.
75 Washington Ave, Suite 3A
PO BOX 618
Portland, ME 04101

INSURER B Berkshire Hathaway Specialty Insurance Company22276

INSURER C

INSURER D

INSURER E

INSURER F

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

IMSR
TYPE OF INSURANCE

AOOL
iNnn

SUBR
WVD POUCY NUMBER UMITS

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABIUTY

« 1 X 1 OCCUR X PSB0004101 7/1/2021 7/1/2022

EACH OCCURRFNCE
s  1,000,000

CLAIMS-MAC
DAMAGE TO RENTED J  1,000,000

MFD FXP f Anv on* oeraon 1
s  10,000

PERSONAL A AOV INJURY
s  1,000,000

GEN-L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE
J  2,000,000

POUCY |_Xj 1 1 LOG
OTHFR:

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG
J  2,000,000

»

"a"1 AUTOMOBILE LIABILfTY

X j
!

PSA0001819

1

7/1/2021 7/1/2022 1

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT |
(Fa afridrmtl

s  1,000,000

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY/Per oenonl 1 S-

OV/NED 1
AUTOS ONLY 1

aIS^ only

SO
AL
:HE0ULE0
ITOS

ftm?

BODILY INJURY (Per acddent) i

HtOPERTY DAMAGE i
(Per acddentt s

S

~A~ UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

A OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE PSEO'003158 ' ■ ' * 7/1/2021 7/1/2022

1

EACH OCCURRENCE
s  5,000,000

T AGGREGATE ' s  5,000,000

1 DEO 1 X j RETENTIONS 0| $

~A~ WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS'LIABILHY

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/exECUTrVE rTTl

RlwSltoJyIfl Bfl" 1 N 1
If ye*, dwcrlba under
OESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

N/A

PSW0002671 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 '

Y PER OTH- 1
^ STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT
J  1,000,000

E.L DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE
J  1,000,000

E.L DISEASE - POUCY UMIT
s  1,000,000

B

Professional Llab. 47EPP31750801

47EPP31750801

9/26/2021

9/26/2021

9/26/2022

9/26/2022
]

Per Cialm Limit |
Aggregate Limit

5,000,000

5,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101. Addition*! Rtmarkt Schtdul*. m«y b* att*ch*d If mof* apac* I* raqulrtd)
All Coverages are In accordance with the policy terms and conditions.

Re: Architectural Services - Statewide Agreement

State, its agencies, and Its agents, and employees shall be listed as Additional Insured with respects to General and Auto liability where required by written
contract. A 30-day notice of cancellation will be issued In accordance with policy terms and conditions. Professional Liability policy per claim deductible is
$70,000. Workers compensation policy includes coverage for employees working In the state of New Hampshire.

State of NH, Department of Administrative Services
PO Box 483

Concord, NH 03302

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

-Tnflxu^l

ACORD 25(2016/03) (S> 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, William M. Gardner, Secretary of Stale of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that SMRT, INC. is a Maine Profit

Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on March 18, 1998.1 further certify that all fees and documents

required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID; 290083

Certificate Number: 0005476233

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 6th day of December A.D. 2021.

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State


